

**REMOVAL AND REMAND
OF SUITS INVOLVING GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES**

JOHN J. HIGHTOWER
Olson & Olson, L.L.P.
Wortham Tower, Suite 600
2727 Allen Parkway
Houston, Texas 77019
(713) 533-3800
www.olsonolson.com
e-mail: **jhightower@olsonolson.com**

State Bar of Texas
SUING AND DEFENDING
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES
July 21-22, 2011
Hyatt Regency Hotel, Austin

JOHN J. HIGHTOWER

Olson & Olson, L.L.P.
Wortham Tower, Suite 600
2727 Allen Parkway
Houston, Texas 77019
713-533-3800

www.olsonolson.com

email: jhightower@olsonolson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
A.	Scope and intent of this article	1
B.	A note of caution	1
C.	The defendant’s right to remove.....	1
D.	Considerations for removing a case to federal court	1
E.	Federal question jurisdiction provides the basis for removing most cases.....	2
II.	REMOVAL.....	2
A.	Removable cases	2
1.	Diversity cases, generally.....	2
2.	Federal question cases, generally	2
3.	Statutory bars to removal.....	2
4.	Federal abstention.....	3
5.	Waiver by conduct.....	3
6.	Contractual waivers	4
B.	Jurisdiction over state law claims.....	4
C.	Venue.....	4
D.	Procedure for removal	4
1.	Applicable statutes and rules	4
2.	Notice of removal	4
3.	Attachments	4
a.	Eastern District	5
b.	Northern District.....	5
c.	Southern District.....	5
4.	Time period for removal.....	5
a.	Generally.....	5
b.	One year time limit on diversity removals.....	5
c.	Trigger date for 30-day period.....	5
5.	Joinder or consent of other defendants	6
a.	Generally.....	6
b.	Joinder of nominal parties not required	6
c.	Documenting joinder or consent.....	6
6.	Filing the notice with the state court.....	7
7.	Service on other parties	7
III.	REMAND	7
A.	Motions to remand, generally.....	7
B.	Time for filing	7
C.	Procedural defects	7
1.	Waiver of procedural defects.....	8
2.	Defendant’s right to cure procedural defects.....	8
D.	Motions for reconsideration of order of remand	8
E.	Remand of state claims, generally.....	8
F.	Remand where federal claims have been dismissed.....	9
IV.	POST-REMOVAL PROCEDURE	9
A.	Rules of procedure.....	9
B.	Answer date.....	9
C.	Repleading requirements	9
D.	Jury demands	9
E.	Suspension of state court proceedings.....	10
F.	Effect of state court orders issued prior to removal.....	10
G.	Motions pending in state court	10

V. APPEALS 10

- A. Generally 10
- B. Denial of motion to remand..... 10
- C. Granting of motion to remand 11
 - 1. Remand orders based on non-statutory grounds..... 11
 - 2. Other orders 11

VI. SANCTIONS FOR IMPROVIDENT REMOVAL 11

- A. Attorney’s fee awards are reviewable 11
- B. Standard of review..... 11

VII. DETERMINING FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION 11

- A. Generally 11
- B. Well-pleaded complaint rule 12
- C. The “artful pleading” doctrine..... 12
- D. Due diligence..... 13

VIII. CONCLUSION 13

FORMS

- A. Defendant’s Removal Checklist For Federal Question Cases
- B. Plaintiff’s Remand Checklist For Federal Question Cases
- C. Defendants’ Notice Of Removal Of Civil Action
- D. Defendants’ Notice Of Removal To Federal Court

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Accord, Bezy v. Floyd County Plan Commission</i>	12
199 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	
<i>Avitts v. Amoco Production Co.</i>	11
111 F.3d 30 (5th Cir. 1997)	
<i>B., Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i>	6
663 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1981)	
<i>Bailey v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc.</i>	6
536 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Baris v. Sulpico Lines, Inc.</i>	7
932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991)	
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Tex. Sys. v. Nippon Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i>	6
478 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Benjamin v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i>	7
793 F.Supp. 729 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	
<i>Bosky v. Kroger Tex.</i>	13
288 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2002)	
<i>Brown v. Ascent Assur.</i>	11
191 F.Supp.2d 729 (N.D. Miss. 2002)	
<i>Brown v. Demco, Inc.</i>	6
792 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1986)	
<i>Brown v. Pearl River Valley Water Supply Co.</i>	3
292 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 376 U.S. 1970 (1964)	
<i>Brown v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i>	9
901 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1990)	
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i>	8
743 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1984)	
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i>	8
743 F.2d at 1078	
<i>Buchner v. FDIC</i>	7
981 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1993)	
<i>Bucy v. Nev. Const. Co.</i>	8
125 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1942)	
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i>	3, 11
319 U.S. 315 (1943)	
<i>Calderon v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i>	7
101 F.Supp.2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	

Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill..... 9
 484 U.S. 343 (1988)

Carpenter v. Wichita Falls Indep. Sch. Dist. 11, 12
 44 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1995)

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis 10
 519 U.S. 61 (1996)

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams..... 12
 482 U.S. 386 (1987)

Chapman v. Powermatic, Inc. 13
 969 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1992)

Chicago, R. I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Martin 6
 178 U.S. 245 (U.S. 1900)

City of Houston v. Standard-Triumph Motor Co. 3
 347 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1965)

Collin County v. Siemens Bus. Serv., Inc. 4
 250 F.App'x 45, 2007 WL 2908926 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2007)

Coury v. Prot 8
 85 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1996)

Custom Blending Int'l v. E.I. Dupont..... 3
 958 F.Supp. 288 (S.D. Tex. 1997)

Dixon v. TSE Intern. Inc. 11
 330 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2003)

E.D. Sys. Corp. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. 10
 674 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1982)

Edwards v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co...... 2
 183 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1950)

Farias v. Bexar County Bd. of Tr. for Mental Health Mental Retardation Serv...... 6, 10
 925 F.2d 866 n. 7 (5th Cir. 1991)

Garcia v. Amfels, Inc...... 11
 254 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2001)

George-Blanchard v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. 4
 2010 WL 5173004 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2010)

Getty Oil Corp., Div. of Texaco, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am...... 6
 841 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1988)

Giles v. Nylcare..... 12
 172 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1999)

Glover v. W.R. Grace & Co., Inc. 6
 773 F.Supp. 964 (E.D. Tex. 1991)

<i>Gore v. Stenson</i>	3
616 F.Supp. 895 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	
<i>Graef v. Chem. Leaman Tank Lines</i>	7
860 F.Supp. 1170 (E.D. Tex. 1994)	
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i>	10
415 U.S. 423, 94 S.Ct. 1113 (1974)	
<i>Great W. Inn v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i>	3, 4
2011 WL 1157620 (S.D. Tex. March 24, 2011)	
<i>Gulf Water Benefaction Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i>	3
674 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1982)	
<i>Guzzino v. Felterman</i>	9
191 F.3d 588, 595 (5th Cir. 1999)	
<i>Harris v. Edward Hyman Co.</i>	7, 8
664 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1981)	
<i>Hart v. Bayer</i>	12
199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000)	
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Shopping Ctr. Network, Inc.</i>	12
307 F.Supp. 551 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	
<i>Hoover v. Gershman Inv. Corp.</i>	4
774 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1991).	
<i>Howard v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i>	7
793 F.Supp. 129 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	
<i>Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	8, 11
243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Howeth Inv., Inc. v. City of Hedwig Vill. Planning and Zoning Comm'n</i>	12
113 F.App'x 11, 2004 WL 1936096 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2004)	
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	7
8 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 1993)	
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i>	4
282 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 2002)	
<i>In re Digicon Marine, Inc.</i>	7
966 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1992)	
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i>	11
932 F.2d 1518 (5th Cir. 1991)	
<i>Jacko v. Thorn Am., Inc.</i>	3
121 F.Supp.2d 574 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	

Kovell v. Pa. R. Co. 7
 129 F.Supp. 906 (N.D. Ohio. 1954)

L & O P’ship No. 2 v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. 7
 761 F.Supp. 549 (N.D. Ill. 1991)

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga. 1
 535 U.S. 613, 122 S.Ct. 1640 (2002)

Lefall v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. 6
 28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1994)

Leininger v. Leininger 5
 705 F.2d 727, 729 (5th Cir. 1983)

La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux 3
 360 U.S. 25 (1959)

Louisville & Nashville R.R. v Mottley 12
 211 U.S. 149 (1908)

Lowe v. Jacobs 10
 243 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1957)

Maguire Oil Co. v. City of Houston 7, 11
 143 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1998)

Marshall v. Skydive Am. S. 6
 903 F.Supp. 1067 (E.D. Tex. 1995)

Maseda v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd. 10
 861 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1988)

Mills v. Degesch Am., Inc. 9, 10
 835 F. Supp. 923, 924 (E.D. Tex. 1993)

Milstead Supply Co. v. Cas. Ins. Co. 6
 797 F.Supp. 569 (W.D. Tex. 1992)

Miranti v. Lee 11
 3 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1993)

Mobil Corp. v. Abeille Gen. Ins. Co. 10
 984 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1993)

Moore v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc. 3
 981 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1992)

Morgan Dallas Corp. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd. 3
 302 F.Supp. 1208 (E.D. La. 1969)

Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Republic of Palau 11
 971 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1991)

MSOF Corp. v. Exxon Corp. 12
 295 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002)

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc. 6
 526 U.S. 344 (1999)

Nat’l S.S. Co. v. Tugman 10
 106 U.S. 118 (1882)

Nissho-Iwai Am. Corp. v. Kline 10
 845 F.2d 1300, 1304 (5th Cir. 1988)

Ortiz v. Brownsville Indep. Sch. Dist. 3
 257 F.Supp.2d 885 (S.D. Tex. 2003)

Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus. 9
 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992)

Patin v. Allied Signal, Inc. 7
 865 F.Supp. 370 (E.D. Tex. 1994)

Pavone v. Miss. Riverboat Amusement Corp. 7
 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995)

Plaintiff 67,634-69,607 v. Trans Union LLC, 4
 2010 WL 4284956 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2010)

Poirrier v. Nicklos Drilling Co. 6
 648 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1981)

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co. 11
 517 U.S. 706 (1996)

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co. 3
 312 U.S. 496 (1941)

Rivet v. Regions Bank..... 12
 522 U.S. 470 (1998)

St. Luke’s Episcopal Hos. Corp. v. Stevens Transport..... 12
 172 F.Supp.2d 837 (S.D. Tex. 2001)

Strauss v. Am. Home Prod. Corp. 8
 208 F.Supp.2d 711 (S.D. Tex. 2002)

Suter v. Univ. of Tex. San Antonio 4, 8, 9
 2010 WL 4690717 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2010)

Tedford v. Warner-Lambert Co. 3, 5
 327 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)

Terrebonne Homecare, Inc. v. SMA Health Plan, Inc. 13
 271 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2001)

Thermtron Prod., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer 11
 423 U.S. 336 (1976)

Valdes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 11
 199 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2000)

Waters v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc...... 4
 252 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2001)

Younger v. Harris..... 3
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)

Zewe v. Law Firm of Adams & Reese 3
 52 F.Supp. 516, 521 (E.D. La. 1993)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A. § 1292(b) 10

28 U.S.C.A. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1332 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1341 3

28 U.S.C.A. § 1342 3

28 U.S.C.A. § 1367 8

28 U.S.C.A. § 1367(c)..... 7, 8

28 U.S.C.A. § 1441 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1441(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C.A. § 1441(b) 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1441(c)..... 4

28 U.S.C.A. §§ 1441 – 1452 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1442 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1442(a)..... 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1443 2, 11

28 U.S.C.A. § 1444 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1445(a)..... 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1445(b) 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1445(c)..... 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1445(d) 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1446 4, 6

28 U.S.C.A. § 1446(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C.A. § 1446(b) 4, 5, 6

28 U.S.C.A. § 1446(d) 4, 7, 10

28 U.S.C.A. § 1447(c)..... 7, 8, 11

28 U.S.C.A. § 1447(d) 10, 11

28 U.S.C.A. § 1450 10

28 U.S.C.A. § 2283 3

RULES

E.D. Tex. Local R. CV-81..... 5

E.D. Tex. Local R. CV-81(d)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(3)(A) 9

N.D. Tex. Local R. 81.1 5

S.D. Tex. Local R. 81..... 5

Tex. R. Civ. P. 216..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James W. Moore, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d Ed. 2004) 1

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper 1
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d. Ed. 2004)
